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Ms. Genevieve Salmonson, Director
Office of Environmental Quality Control
State of Hawaii
State Office Tower, Room 702
235 South Beretania Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Ms. Salmonson:
CHAPTER 343, HRS

Environmental Assessment (EA) /Determination
Finding of No Significant Impact

Applicant/Owner : Calvin Y. & Helen T. Kamada

Agent ¢ Analytical Planning Consultants

Location : 84-849 Moua Street, Makaha

Tax Map Keys : 8-4-6: 17

Request ¢ After~the-fact Shoreline Setback Variance
for retention of a 30-inch concrete rubble
masonry (CRM) Seawall, 70 cubic vards of
backfill; construction of a new wrought
iron fence ang 4-foot and 2-foot concrete
masonry unit (CMU) fence walls

Determination : A Finding of No Significant Impact is

Issued

Attached ang incorporated by reference is the Final EA prepared by
the applicant for the project. Based on the significance criteria
outlined in Titie 11, Chapter 200, Hawaii Administrative Rules, we
have determined that pPreparation of an Environmental Impact
Statement is not required. We have enclosed a completed OEQC
Bulletin Publication Form and four copies of the Final EA.

Sincerely yours,

RANDALIL K. FUJIKI, AIA
Director of Planning
and Permitting
RKF:1lg
Attachments \qu
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FINAL ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FOR A

(%HORELINE SETBACK VARIANC%)

GENERAL INFORMATION

Applicant:

Calvin Y. Kamada

3745 Maunaloa Avenue

Honolulu, Hawail 96816 ;é
Tel: 527-8237 ey '
[ b
t::\ 7. .
Recorded Fee Calvin Y. & Helen T. Kamadd:, o
Owner: 3745 Maunaloa Avenue ,*y(t ~
Honolulu, Hawaii 96816 . &
Tel: 527-8237 - 2
Agent: Analytical Planning cOnsﬁltghts :

928 Nuuanu Avenue, Suitet50g:
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 C

Donald Clegyg, President

Tel:

Property Profile:

Location:
Site Address:

T™ER and Lot Area:

State Land Use:
Development Plan:
Zoning (LUO):

Special District:
Special Management Area:
Flood Zone:

Additional Permits Required:

Agencies Consulted:

536-5695 Fax: 599-1553

Makaha/Waianae, Hawaiil
84-849 Moua
Waianae, Hawaii

(1) 8-4-005:017 13,475 sg. ft.

Urban

Residential

R-10 Residential District
No

Yes (Private Residence)

1" AE " & \\VE r”

Building Permits

Department of Planning &
Permitting, City & County of
Honolulu

Office of Environmental
Quality Control, State of
Hawaii
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K amada Residence 84-849 Moua Street
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DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSED ACTION

A, General Description
(1) Proposed Proiject

The applicant is requesting a variance from Chapter 23
RCH Section 23-1.5 (b) which prohibits the building of any
structures having a “fixed location on the ground” within
the designated 40 foot shoreline setback area without a
Shoreline Setback Variance. Specifically, approval is being
requested for the following.

1. An after-the-fact 30 inch high 70 foot long grouted
lava rock wall within the shoreline setback, parallel
to the shore (Wall”C”). The wall is located
approximately 12-16 feet mauka of a the certified shore
line.

2. Construction of an open metal fence 3' 6" high on top
of Wall “c~.

3. Construction of a 4 foot concrete block wall with a 2
foot open metal fence on top for a distance of 25 feet
within the shoreline setback area, along the Kaena
Point side of the property. (Wall “A”)

4, Construction of a 2' concrete block wall with a 4' open
metal fence on top, for a distance of 25' g" within the
shoreline setback area along the Waianae side of the
property. (Wall “B”)

5. Fill mauka of Wall “C” with crushed coral for a
distance of approximately 25 feet to the end of the
shoreline setback area. The fill will be approximately
2 feet deep at the rear of the wall and approximately 1
foot deep at the edge ¢ the shoreline setback area,

It should be noted that on July 16, 1998, the DPP
approved an open metal fence six feet high as a minor
shoreline structure. The fence was to be in the same
location along the shoreline and on the side property lines
as the wall/fences being requested by this application. The
difference is the addition of a concrete block base on which
to install the open metal fence.



{2) Shoreline Setback Area Requirements

As stated in Chapter 23 ROH Section 23-1.2 “it is a
primary policy of the city to protect and preserve the
natural shoreline, especially sandy beaches; to protect and
preserve public pedestrian access laterally along the
shoreline and to the sea; and to protect and preserve open
space along the shoreline. It is also a secondary policy of
the city to reduce hazards to property from coastal floods.
To carry out these policies, Chapter 23 “prohibits within
the shoreline area any construction or activity which may
adversely affect beach processes, public access along the
shoreline, or shoreline open space.”

Chapter 23 also states that the shoreline setback line
shall be established 40 feet inland from the certified
shoreline and that structures and activities are prohibited
within the shoreline area. This application and
environmental assessment requests approval for a variance
from these regulations, provides a description of the
action, and addresses the potential impacts of the shoreline
structure to the coastal environment.

The seaward boundary of the property extends for
approximately 35 to 40 feet makai of the certified
shoreline. The edge of the lava rock surface extends beyond
the makai boundary of the precperty before dropping off into
the ocean. The certified shoreline survey is dated August
21, 2000. Short of a cataclysmic event the shoreline will

remain stable.

(3) Land Use Approvals Required

(a) Shoreline Setback Variance from the Department of
Planning and Permitting, City and County of
Honolulu

(b) Building Permits from the Department of Planning
and Permitting, City and County of Honolulu

B. Technical Characteristics
(1) DUse_Characteristics

The property is rectangular and extends from the edge
of the ocean to Moua Street. It has an area of 13,476 sq.

ft. and is approximately 70 feet wide by 193 feet long. The
property was vacant until it was purchased by the applicant;

-3-



and, to the best of our knowledge there were no previous
structures on the property. The house was constructed
between March 1999 and December 1999. It is 114 feet from
the ocean and 33 feet from Moua Street. The swimming pool
is 83 feet from the ocean edge and 7 feet from the mauka
boundary of the shoreline setback area. A cabana measuring
11 feet by 24 feet is located on the Kaena side of the
property next to the pool. The cabana is 83 feet from the
ocean edge and 3 feet from the shoreline setback area.

Wall “C”, parallel to the shoreline, was constructed
during the month of November 1999 and took two days to
complete. The owner mistakenly thought that structures up
to 30 inches in height were permitted in the shoreline
setback area. He incorrectly applied the permitted
structure height for yard setbacks where structures up to 30
inches in height are permitted. The applicant was
subsequently cited by the Department of Planning and
Permitting Building Division City and County of Honolulu on
November 15, 1999 for construction of the wall as being in
violation of the shoreline setback area (Citation No. BV99-

11-10).

The purpose of the “sea wall” wall is to protect the
property from storm generated coastal wave action and to
stop runoff of dirt and debris into the ocean as a result of
that wave action. The wall is located between 12 and 16
feet mauka of the certified shoreline, and 52 feet from the
waters edge. The rules and regulations for the shoreline
setback ordinance define a shoreline protection structure as
one that artificially fixes the location of the shoreline.

The shoreline was determined by an independent analysis
by a licensed surveyor and certified by the State to be
located as shown on Exhibit 3, without the presence of a
wall. The certified shoreline is located at the upper wash
of the waves resulting from normal tidal action and not at
the high wash of the waves resulting from storm surges. If
the latter were the case, certified shorelines throughout
the State would be placed at the high wash of the waves from
hurricanes such as Iwa and Iniki. Quite correctly, this is
not the current practice.

The rules and regulations for shoreline setbacks
defines a “shoreline protection structure” as one that
artificially fixes the location of shoreline, including but
not limited to groins, sea walls and revetments. The owner
has constructed a 30 inch high wall, 12-16 feet mauka of the
certified shoreline, hence the wall does not fix the

-l -



shoreline and by definition is not 2 shoreline protection
structure. Nevertheless, the plans for the seawall and the
side walls and fences have been prepared by a registered
professional engineer.

{(2) Physical Characteristics

Photo 13, shows the kind of wave action resulting from
offshore storms that can cover the lava outcropping. The
effect is greater when storm surges occur during high tides.
The photo shows the potential impact of these waves on the
property and why a wall is needed.

The subject wall structure is located along the 70 foot
shoreline frontage of the Kamada property which is 13,476
sq. ft. in area. This section of the Makaha coastline is
not sandy beach but lava rock. The shore surface itself is
solid lava rock and hence is stable and unchanging. As shown
on the certified shoreline survey map, there is what is
labeled as the “erosion area” which extends 36 to 40 feet
makai of the shoreline. The term “erosion area’ is
misleading. The property is not experiencing erosion in the
sense that part of the property is being washed into the sea
such that the property is being diminished in size. Very
likely, “erosion” is not the correct term to use to describe
this type of ocean process. Rather, when the water covers
the land during these storm surges, it carries surface soil
and debris into the ocean as each wave recedes. Water does
not cover the surface of the land during the normal tidal

wave action.

As can be seen from the photographs, the area is made
up of solid lava xock with pools that £ill up during heavy
wave action. The brown color is a result of siltation from
runoff caused by rain and waves that inundate the shoreline
above the rocks. To protect the property from wave action a
2 34 foot wall has been built approximately 12-16 feet mauka
of the certified shoreline parallel to the shoreline.

The aerial photograph (#14) of the area, taken in
October 1969, shows that the ocean edge has not changed
appreciably since that time. The wall on the property on
the Waianae side, as shown in photo’s 2 and 10, is also
shown in the 1969 photo. Similarly the wall on the second
property from the applicants property on the Kaena Point
side, as shown in photo’s 5, 8, and 9,can be seen in the
1969 photo. The old photo shows a quonset hut on the
property and two parked cars. There appears to be some kind
of a protective structure on the seaward end of the

-5-



property. It should be noted that at this date most
properties along this coast line have protective sea walls.

(3) Construction Characteristics

The wall, which runs the length of the shoreline
frontage of the parcel, connects to the existing walls of
the adjoining properties (see photos). The wall is fully
grouted and utilizes dark brown lava rock boulders. It is
similar to the other walls along the shoreline both in
height and appearance. The top of the seawall is 18 inches
wide but it varies slightly in height, depending on the
contours of the lava rock. There is a 24 inch wide mortar
bed foundation supporting the wall. In the center are 3
stone steps leading down to the lava rock shoreline. It is
planned that there will be a 3 3s+ foot high open metal fence
on top of the wall (similar to “Wall B” on the Ewa property
line) with‘a gate at the steps. The area mauka of the wall
has been graded and filled with approximately 70 cu. yds. Of
crushed coral. The area will be landscaped. The finished

grade will be to the top of the wall.

A 4 foot high concrete block wall with a 2 foot open metal
fence on top will be constructed for a distance of 27 feet
within the shoreline setkack area, along the Kaena Point
side of the property.

A 2' high concrete block wall with a 4' high open metal
fence on top, will be constructed for a distance of 25 feet
within the shoreline setback area along the Waianae side of

the property.
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. AFFECTED ENVIRONMENT

A. gite & Surrounding Area

The property at 84-849 Moua Street is one of many
private residences situated makai of Farrington Highway
along the Makaha coast between Makaha Beach Park and
Lahilahi Point.

The property is zoned R-10 Residential and has been
designated Residential on the Development Plan. Included in
the objectives for the preservation of the natural
environment, the General Plan states that there shall be
wsufficient setbacks of improvements in unstable shoreline
areas to avoid the future need for protective structures”.
The shoreline of this particular section of the Makaha coast
is not sandy beach; but, consists of lava rock. It is
therefore not considered to be an unstable shoreline and the
construction of the seawall would have little or no impact
on the concerns of the General Plan regarding protective
shoreline structures.

B. Flood Hazard District

The subject property is located in the flood hazard
area “AE” and “VE” where base flood elevations have been
determined at 15 feet for both areas. Coastal flood with
velocity hazard wave action may occur in the “VE” zone. The
makai wall along the certified shoreline is in the “VE” zone
with a flood elevation of 15 feet. The base of the wall
will rest on the lava rock outcrop which has an elevation of
13 to 14 feet above the mean sea level, very close to the
flood elevation. During storm surges water , water will hit
the wall and be deflected. This is the purpose for the
wall. It appears that all of the shoreline setback area is
in the VE.

The walls will serve to protect the property from wave
action and to stem run off into the ocean from the land
along the shoreline frontage which will not only protect the
residence on this property but also adjoining properties and
inland areas. All structures that are a part of the house
comply with the Federal Flood Insurance Program.

A flood hazard district certification by a licensed
engineer is included certifying that the structures and
improvements will not affect the regulatory flood not
aggravate existing flood related erosion hazards, and the
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structures and improvements would not result in increase of
the regulatory flood levels.

C. Coastal Views

The project site is private residential property along
the Makaha coast. Due to the nature of the shoreline there
is little pedestrian activity. The construction of a 2 3s
foot vertical seawall with a 3 3 foot open iron grillwork
fence will not obstruct or detract from any cecastal views.
The wall is built of dark brown lava rock and has a natural
appearance and is similar in aesthetic condition to the
surrounding parcels with shoreline structures.

D. Project Site in relation to publicly owned or used
beach access peints, beach parks and recreation areas;
rare, threatened, or endangered species and their
habitats; wildlife preserves; wetlands, lagoons, tidal
lands and submerged lands; fisheries and fishing
grounds; other coastal/natural resources.

The nearest public beach park is Makaha Beach Park
approximately .66 mile west of the property. Public access
to the shore is not affected by the shoreline structure.
There is laterxal access along this shoreline which is used
mainly by local fisherman and its recreational use will not
be diminished by the proposed action. B2Bn access to the
ocean exists approximately 280 feet on the Ewa side of the
property {(see enclosed tax map).

The project will have no significant adverse effect on
coastal ecosystems or other coastal/natural resources.
Runoff will be controlled at the project site. Best
management practices have been applied in site construction

activities.

E. Location maps, site plans and photos included



Iv. PROJECT IMPACTS and MITIGATION MEASURES
A1l the property owners along this portion of the

Makaha shoreline have had to construct protective walls to
prevent damage to structures as shown in photo’s 2, 4 and 5.
Thus, there are existing walls on adjacent properties to the
east and west. The effect of the walls on shoreline _
processes at this location has been negligible because the
walls are generally located on a natural rock outcroppingd
well above the level of the ocean.

Tn fact, speculation would lead to the conclusion that
there would be no measurable impacts on the sea floor from
the wall. It is only necessaxry to review the total
environment of the area.

The ocean is approximately 6 feet deep at the edge ©f
the rock outcrop. The outcrop is approximately 9 feet above
the ocean surface. Thus the face of the lava outcrop, which
is essentially vertical, is 15 feet in height. During
normal sea conditions waves hit the face of the lava
outcropping and bounce back seaward. This could have a
considerable influence on the sea floor substrate
characteristics.

puring storm surge conditions waves hit the lava rock
face with such force that water is projected onto the |
surface of the rock outcrop, and travels 50 feet where 1t
will meet the surface of the 30 inch high wall and be
reflected back another 50 feet along the surface of the rock
outcrop, and fall 9 feet into the ocean. It is difficult to
accept that the water reflected by the proposed 30 inch wall
will have any measurable impact on the ocean processes ox
the sea floor substrate characteristics when compared to the
impacts caused by the ocean waves hitting the face of the

lava rock.

Mitigation measures

A number of mitigative measures are proposed to reduce ©Or
eliminate the potential impacts of the wall construction.

The wall has been constructed of natural rock material which
is more visually appealing than the standard CMU wall ol
concrete-faced seawall structure.

Best management practices were used for existing
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construction and will be continued during all phases of
construction. This will include the following actions.

l.

A1l work will be done when the wave action is low such
that no water is flowing over the site of the wall.
A1l excavated rock from the wall foundation channel
will be taken mauka beyond any possible wave action to
prevent the rock from going into the ocean.

There will be no release of any petroleum products into
the ocean or surrounding area.

A1l construction debris will be removed and disposed of
in accordance with City regulations.

Coastal areas outside of the property will not be
disturbed.

All personnel working on the site will be briefed on
the requirement to adhere to best management practices
in the performance of their work.

All construction material temporarily stored on site
will be stored mauka of any possible wave action and
secured from the weather so that it cannot be washed

into the ocean.

Materials stored on site, to the extent possible, will
be kept in their original containers with the original
manufacturers label.

There will be no night woxk.
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ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

(1) No action - Remove Wall Structure. The wall could be
removed leaving the shoreline frontage of the lot
unprotected. This action would expose the property to storm
wave action making the makai 80 feet of the property
unuseable. The residence on the property would potentially
be exposed to storm wave run-up and damage. It would also
contribute to the silting of the ocean at the shore from
dirt and debris. The no-action alternative is therefore not

considered reasonable.

(2) Other alternatives which have been considered would be
to construct a sloping rock revetment in place of the
vertical seawall or to attempt a “soft structure” and non-
structural solution such as sand bags. Both of these
alternatives are more suitable for beach shorelines and not
shorelines which consist of lava rock or coral. They would
also be less aesthetically attractive.

(3) A third alternative has been suggested which is to
construct a wall at the makai edge of the swimming pool.
This places the wall more than forty feet from the certified
shoreline hence, a shoreline setback variance is not needed
to construct a wall at this location. Construction of a
wall outside of the 40 foot shoreline setback is the same as
a “no action” alternative because there are no shoreline
setback issues associated with this action.

-11-



COMMENTS RECEIVED ON THE DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL-ASSESSMENT

The draft EA was published in the April 8, 2000 OEQC
Bulletin. Copies of the EA were submitted for review and
comment to the OEQC, Waianae Public Library and Neighborhood
Board, Various Agencies for the City and County of Honolulu
Department of Planning and Permitting, State of Hawaii
Department of Land and Natural Resources, the Office of
Environmental Quality Control, and the University of Hawaii

Envirxonmental Center.

Two presentations were given to the Waianae Neighborhood
Board. The first was given on May 11, 2000 to their
Planning and Zoning Committee. The project was approved.
The second presentation was given to the full Board at their
regular monthly meeting on June 5, 2000. The Board voted in
favor of the project 16:4 with 4 abstentions. Minutes of

the meeting are enclosed.

The following are the letters and comments that were
received on the DEA and the responses.

STATF, OF HAWATT DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

1. ZLettexr dated 5/22/2000 (after the deadline for comments )
with no comment. : '

RESPONSE: None required.

STATE OF HAWATT DEPARTMENT OF LAND & NATURAT, RESOURCES
Teoes—neees SRl Ona N2 O LAND & NATURAT RESOQURCES

1. Letter dated 5/31/2000 (after the deadline for comments)
stating that as the improvements are located mauka of the
certified shoreline they have no jurisdiction. They
expressed concern that the landowner respect County laws
regarding building within the shoreline setback area and
that lateral public access is not impeded. They noted that
this does not appear to be a shoreline that is subject to
the forces of erosion or accretion. (

RESPONSE: None required.

2. Letter dated 6/1/00 (after the deadline for comments)
stating that they had informed the applicant to revise the
submitted survey map. They had no other comments.

RESPONSE: None required.
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HAY-26-00 FRI 8:17

SRUCS 5. ANCERSONM, PRD. M.PH.
DMECTOR DF HEALTH

BENJAMIN J. CAYETAND
GOVERNOR OF HAWAII

W raply, pieasa redpr to
Fre

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
RO. BOX 3378
HONOLULY, HAWAL 96801
May 22, 2000 00-067/epo
Mr. Randall Fujiki, Director 8 ]
Department of Planning and Permitting o ot
City and Ccounty of Honolulu Qn it =2
650 South King Street St g
Henolulu, Hawaii 96813 N
Dear Mr. Fujiki: o )
e :-u e
Subject: Draft Environmental Assessment ) éﬁ“ﬁ& no
Applicant: Calvin & Helen Kamada £ Y
Request: After-the-Fact Shoreline Sagiack i
Variance (2000/5V-5)

84-845 Moua Street, Makaha, Walanae

Location:
TMK: B=4=03%:17
Thank you for allowing us to review and comment on the subject
We do not have any comments to offer at

variance applicatien.,

this time.
Sincerely, -
(S~ s o o
GARY GIbEL- -;}m—f-m""’—'cé 299 o Sleve. TAarnen
Deputy Director for : Co pppr VY
Environmental Health Frone # e S 3 2y
7_-_'-——-——-
Y2 o B el N 2 T

- g .

e e i w
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Vo’

SIOGRM
AQUATIC RESOVRCES
SOATIG A0 OCILAN RECALATION
CONERwATIOW A

REFOURCES CMPORCTMINT
CONVETANCED
FORLSTRY AseD Wi DL E

STATE OF HAWAI! oot
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND HATURAL RESOURCES
Ref PB:SL Lawo orvisio Tt e wintstsam
Q. 6
HONOLULY, HAWAL 53409

MAY 31 &

ﬁMQRANDLJM:
TO. i
FROM.

Shoreline Seiback Variance-for a Concreie Wall at Makaha, Ozl

We have reviewed the subject project and have the following comments. A shoreline centification was
the construction of the wall. If the improvements are

completed for the subject property in 1996, prior to
Jocated on the mnauka side of the 1998 certified shorcline, then we have no jurisdiction ovet tho maties.

. SUBJECT: Aftec-the-Fact

This does not appear to b¢ & shareline that

1he long term, sea level rise o7 subsidence would likely dictate shoreline location. Our only concern is that
the landowner respect County laws regarding br ithi i

public access is pot impeded by the abuning owner(s).

Mahalo

7% AD

~

ol

’ :ﬁ;yfi{! :
Th 2 Ud S HAP 0D.

R e

ol

&3
L
=

=
.
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~ Ly
ACUACIATURE DEVELOPUENT
MG
WOATING AND DCEAN RECRIATION
CONBERVATION AMD
oy
STATE OF HAWAI! FOREITY AND WLOLHE
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES éipetinaiig
LAND OMVIBION A PRBERACE LA
1O BOX DY
HONOLULY. HAWAR 96409
June 1, 2000
LD/NAV —% g
Ref.: 2000SV5.RCM oo o
! -'-.1'” '.:7.: :-r::

Honorable Randall K. Fuiiki, AIA E;ﬁ 3

pirector of Planning and Permitting o w1

City and County of Ilonolulu P V-

650 South Kink Street S =

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 gss ~o

Dear Mr. Fujiki: & =

o«

-the-Fact Shoreline Setback Variance

SUBJECT: Application for After
calvin Y. & Helen T. Kamada TMK: 8-4f5-: 17

Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment on the

subject matter.

Attached herewith is a copy of our Land Division P
Technical Services comments.

lanning and

we had recently received an application for
n of the subject property. We had informed
ise the submitted shoreline survey mapb.

of the applicant's application is being
evised shoreline map.

Furthermore,
shoreline certificatio
the applicant to rev

Therefore, our processing
held in abeyance until we receive the ¢

The Department has no other comment to offer on the subject

matier.

Should you have any questions, please feel free ta contact
Nicholas A. Vaccaro of our Land Division support Services Branch at

587~0438.
Very truly yours,

M /‘;;""'2"
DEAN Y. UCHIDA

Administrator

C: Qahu District Loand Office



0GT-25-2000 WED 02:25 PH PLANNING & PERHITTING

SONJAMK J, CAYITAND
GOVERNOR GF HAWAN

FAX NO, 808 527 6743 L)

- ~ TWaOTHY T, JONRE, CHANFIRAON
ROAND OF LAND AND NATURAL MTOLRCES
DEMTHS
JANEY € RAWILD
STATE OF HAWAII ADUATIC AIBOUACES
BOATING AKD OCEAN RICREATION
CONBLAVATION AND RTSDURLES
OEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL AESOURCES ENFONCEMINT
CONVEYANCES
HISTORIC PRESEAVATION DIVISION FOALSTRY AND WALDLIFE
Kaxuhihawa Bulliding, Room 655 HIATQRIC PRESIAVATION
401 Kamotuls Boubewsrd LAND
Kaptim, Howam 0707 STATE PALE
WATER ACSOURCT MARACDVEXT
April 26, 2000
Randall K. Fujiki, Director
Department of Planning and Permitting,
City & County of Honolulu gOfRY S PA 1 52
650 South King Street FBT I S ONG
ST LOG NO: 25272 -

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 213 FERATTING

CAY & 07y & monoiuy DOC NO: 0004EJ13

Lo T

Dear Mr. Fujiki:

SUBJECT: Chapter 6E-42 Historic Preservation Review - Application for an After-the-
Fact Shoreline Setback Variance Retention of a 30-inch High Concrete
Rubble Masonry (CRM) Retaining Wall and Construction of New
Wrought Iron Fence within the 40-foot Shoreline Setback 84-849 Moua
Street : ‘
Makaha, Wai*anae, O*ahu

TMK: 8-4.5:17
Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this after-the-fact shoreline setback

variance. Our review is based on historic reports, maps, and aerial photographs maintained
at the State Historic Preservation Division; no field inspection was made of the project

areas,

A review of our records shows that there are no known historic sites at this location. No
historic sites were reported during construction of the retaining wall. Because this is an
afzer-the-fact permit and no new construction is proposed we believe that approval of this
variance will have “no effect” on historic sites.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to call Elaine Jourdafié at 692@@27.’
- <

Aloha, ?':aﬂg——g—

n Hibbard, Administrator Post-#* Fax Note 7671 1o jolnciplic.r 2
State Historic Preservation Division :: f::‘ Q@Qf . ::" Heve, T@m
Elik T ARG hfe, | A3 G517

Fax 8 sm ;{5:53 Fax# -




O oy 6% ANALYTICAL PLANNING CONSULTANTS, INC.
928 NUUANU AVENUE, SUITE 502 » HONOLULU, HI 96817

Octocber 25, 2000

Mr. Don Hibbard, Administratoxr

gtate Historic Preservation Division
Department of Land & Natural Resources
Rakvphihawa Building, Room 555

601 Kamokula Blvd.

Rapolei, Hawaii 96707

Deﬂr Hr- Hi-bbard'
Thank you for responding to the Environmental Assessment

which was submitted to the Department of Planning and Pemitting

for the seawall in the shoreline getback area 84-849 Moua in
Waianage on the island of Oahu {(TMK: 8f4-005:017).

Your letter, in which you stated that approval of the
variance will have “no-effect” on historic sites, has been
included in the Final Eaxvironmental Assegsment.

If there are any questions pleage contact me at 536-5695.

Sincerely,

Jnetn W

Donald Clegg
President
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MAY- 5-00 FRI 15:37 UH ENVIRONMENTAL CENTER FAX NO. 8089563980 F. U2

University of Hawai‘i at Manoa

Environmental Center
A Unit of Water Resources Research Centoer
2550 Campys Road - Crawford 317 + Honolulu, Hawai'; opsz2
Telephous: (408} 956-7381 « Facaimile: {800) 956-3500

May §, 2000
EA: 00210

Calvin and Helen Kamada
3745 Maunaloa Avenue
Honolulu, HI 96816

Dear Mr. & Mrs, Kamada,

Kamada After-the-Fact Shoreline Setback Variance
Environmental Assessment
Waianae, Oahu

The applicants are proposing an afier-the-fact shoreline setback variance to retain a 30-
inch high concrete rubble masonry (CPM) retaining wall (with steps) constracted within the 40 ft
shoreline setback. Additionally, the applicants propose lo construct a 3' 6" wronght iron fence
along the wall. The wall is intended to provide protection against seasonal wave action.

This review was prepared with the assistance of Charles Fletcher, Geology and
Geophysics, and Jolie Wanger, Environmental Center.

General Major Comments

The structure(s), being protected by the illegal seawail are built too close to the ocean,
because they are threatened by seasonal wavc action, winler storins and hurricanes. Building a
wall is not the appropriate response to these coastal hazards. The shoreline in question is
considered one of the most hazardous in Oahu. Large waves in winter and inter-annual
hurricanes are natural processes can be expccted to oveur and threaten the property. There is an
obvious risk taken by the property owner when they decide to build near the shoreline and it
should not be used, after-the-fact as a justification for shorcline armoring. This is the reason why
there is a shoreline sctback law. Granting after-the-fact permits is in effect encouraging
construction of personal assets in a hazardous area.

There seems to be a misconception that a rocky shoreline is a dead environment; these
shorelines are natural, Iegitimate coastal environments and are disturbed by the energy created by
such vertical barricrs. Additionaily, the progressive erosion along this shoreline is a natural
process. Walls built will interfere with this natural process because the erosion is not due to the

removal of sand budgets.

An Equal Opportunity/Affirmative Action Institution
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Mr. & Mrs. Kamada
May 5, 2000
B.2

Our reviewers would also like to point out an inconsistency in the EA. On page 4 al the
bottom it is claimed that the shoreline is stable therefore the seawall would have no elfect.
However, on page 6, it is claimed that it was necessary to construct s€a walls to protect propenty,
indicating the shoreline is not stable. Tt is in fact eroding. The owners of this property should
have been aware of the hazards prior to building, and examined alternative siting to protect
structures from damage. This is a problem that should have been transparent before construction
of structures by the evidence of neighboring seawalls. It appears from the photographs that the
house is still under construction, therefore, it may not be too late to consider other vptions. The
assertion that the applicant deserves a wall because the neighbors have them is not an effective
argument. There is no rationale for repeating past mistakes. In addition, the variance should be
denied for the practical reason that the wall is highly likely to encourage further construction
near the wall and around pool ares, which, may increase the amount of damage to the property in

the event of a storm or hurricane.

Other Comments

The argument regarding protection from siltation on page 8 is weak. Silting isonly a
problem because of soil fills that support properties, It is landscaping and development that
causes silt. Additionally, public access may be decreased by walls and other structures built
along the shorelire.

In summary, our reviewers disconrage the permitting of shoreline armoring and would
like to suggcst that property owners consider veluntarily building farther back from the shorcline
setback as a precaution. The shoreline setback limits are not necessarily equally applicablc for
all shoselines and until a variable shoreline setback is adopted by the State of Hawaii, it is up to
landowners to take their own precautions.

Thank you for the opportunity to review the Drafl Environmental Assessment.

Sincerely,

B

Peter Rappa
Environmental Review Coordinator

CC. OEQC
James Moncur, Water Resources Resource Center
Steve Tagawa, C & C of Honolulu, Planning
Donald Clegg, Analytical Planning Consultants, Inc.
Charles Fletcher, Geol. & Geophys.
Jolie Wanger, Environmental Center



PHONE (BUS): (808) 536-5635 ANALYTICAL PLANNING CONSULTANTS, INC.

FAX: (808} 599-1553

928 NUUANU AVENUE, SUITE 502 « HONOLULU, HI 96817

May 15, 2000

Mr. Peter Rappa

Environmental Review Coordinator
Environmmental Center

University of Hawaii

2550 Campus Road - Crawfoxd 317
Honolulu, HI 96822

Dear Mr. Rappa:

This letter is in response to the comments by the Environmental
Center on the Draft Environmental Assessment (DE2) for a 30 inch
high retaining wall constructed in the 40 foot shoreline set back
area (TMK: 8-4-005:017). Your letter and our comments, as
outlined below, have been included in the Final Environmental

Assessment.

1. The house is located too close to the ocean.

The house is appropriately located on the property. It is
120 feet from the ocean edge of the property and 25 feet
from the street property line.

2. The granting of after the fact permits is in effect
encouraging construction of personal assets in a hazardous

area.

The after the fact nature of the request is unfortunate but
unintentional. The owner was unaware of the shore line set
back regulations. The wall was constructed at 30 inches to
meet what he thought was the requirement in the Land Use
Ordinance {LUO) for structures in the yard setbacks. Under
these circumstances, granting the variance will not
ericourage or justify others to construct walls in the shore
line without a variance.

3. The rocky shoreline is not a dead environment.
The DEA did not state or assume that the rocky shoreline is

a dead environment. The DEA stated that the shoreline in
this area was stable and essentially not subject to erosion



Many

as a result of ocean processes. As such the wall will not
contribute to erosion or the removal of sand.

Inconsistency in statements in the DEA on Page 4 and page 6.

on page 4 it was stated that the shoreline was stable and
therefor the seawall will have ne effect, and on page 6 the
statement is made that it is necessary to construct sea
walls to protect property. The reviewer concluded that
because a sea wall is necessary to protect the property that
the shoreline is not stable and in fact is exoding. While
the reviewer stated the facts correctly the conclusion is in
error. The wall is needed to protect the property from
storm generated surges of water that flow onto the property
not to protect the property from erosion. A site wvisit by
the reviewer would have clarified the issue.

Public access may be decreased.

While this may be true in other circumstances it is not true
here. Again, a site visit would have clarified the issue.
Public access to the shore line is available close to the
property and the wall does not inhibit latexal access along
the shoreline. It should be pointed out that the applicants
property extends to the waters edge hence lateral public
access will be across the applicants property.

The argument regarding protection from siltation is weak.

giltation of the ocean from land resources does not only
occur because of soil fills. Rain and resultant surface
flow to the ocean causes considerable siltation. This has
been the case here. The wall will protect the ocean area in
front of the property from further siltation whethex due to
natural flows or from soil fills on the property.

of the comments appear to be generic in nature in general

opposition to sea walls. The comments may be appropriate in
other locations: but, are not applicable or appropriate to this
location. It does not appear that the reviewers made a site

visit,

Sincerely,

WC&V
Donald Clegg

President



JEREMY HARRIS
MAYOR

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND PERMITTING
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

650 SOUTH KING STREET « HONOLULU, HAWAN 96813
TELEPHONE: {B0B) 523.4414 « FAX: (B0€) §27-6743 « INTERNET: www.co.henolutuhi.us/planning

RANDALL K. FUJIK, AIA
R
DIRECTOR

LORETTA K.C. CHEE
DEPUTY DIRECTOR

2000/CLOG-1980(ST)

May 10, 2000

Mr. Donald A. Clegyg

Analytical Planning Consultants. Inc.
928 Nuuanu Avenue, Suite 502
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Clegg:

Draft Environmental Assessment (DEA)
After-the-fact Shoreline Setback Variance
10-inch CRM wall, Fence and Gate

84-849 Moua Street, Waianae, Oahu

Tax Map Key 8-4-5: 17

We have reviewed the DEA for tre above-referenced project received
on March 29, 2000, and find the following additions/revisions are

required:
SECTION II

A. General Description

1. Proposed Project - A more complete background of this
property should be provided. This section should
disclose that the applicant applied for and received, a
Minor Shoreline Structure Permit (WNo. 58 /MS8-15) to
construct a 6-foot high open-work wrought iron fence
within the shoreline setback area on July 16, 1999. This
section should also disclose when the unauthorized C.M.
wall was constructed, and how long its construction took

to complete.

2. Shoreline Setback Axea Reguiremenis - The data and/or
analysis which would support the statement of "the
extreme stability of the shoreline along this area of
oahu . . . " must be provided. Contrary to statements
made in this section, Department photographic records
indicate that the shoreline in this area has been subject
to changes over the past several decades.



Mr. Donald A. Clegqg

pageé 2

May 10, 2000

g. Technical characteristics

1,

- There are contradictory statements
in this section which cshould be resolved in the Final EA.
The purpose of the CRM wall is said “to protect the
property from ocean wave action and to stop runoff of
dirt and debris into the ocean.” This same section
states the wall “is not a shoreline protection structure
as it does not artificially f£ix the location of the
shoreline nor does it impact any shoreline processes.”
However, insofar as wave energy and erosion are both
shoreline processes, this CRM wall must be considered a

shoreline protection structure.

This section must also be expanded to provide a more
complete description of the current use of the property,
including other structures present (ie., dwelling,
swimming pool, cabana, etc.), and their general
dimensions and distance from the shoreline. A brief
history of the use of this property should also be
included (ie., When the property was subdivided, were any
structures previously located there, etc.).

— This section must be expanded
to provide a better description of the existing physical
characteristics of the property, including soil types,
existing elevations, etc.

We note that this section attempts to clarify the
document's apparent contradiction with the “erosion area”
displayed on the certified shoreline survey. We again

suggest that the Final EA include data and/or analysis
which would support statements made in this section.

- This section should be
expanded to clearly describe the additional construction
which is proposed, including the length of additional CRM
walls on either side of the property, as well as the type
of fence to be located on the top of these walls and how
they would be installed.

This section must also be expanded to disclose the
amount, type and source of fill used to backfill the yard
area behind the CRM wall.



Mr. Donald A. Clegg
Page 3
May 10, 2000

SECTION III. AFFECTED ENVIRONMENT

- This section must be expanded to
explain how the determination was made that the shoreline in this
area was “not considered to be an unstable shoreline...” and that
this construction would have “little or no impact” on existing
shoreline conditions. It should cite previous shoreline studies
utilized or photographic data analyzed.

SECTION IV, PROJECT IMPACTS AND MITIGATION MEASURES

This section should be expanded to disclose what actual practices
or measures were used during construction of the CRM wall to
mitigate the impact of its construction.

The Final EA pust be expanded to provide an additional section
which addresses each of the significance criteria pursuant to the
EIS regulations, Section 11-200-~12, Hawaii Revised Statutes

(HAR) .
SECTION VI. HARDSHIP

We strongly recommend that this section be s;gnlflcantly expanded
to more throughly discuss each of the criteria necessary for
granting a Shoreline Setback Variance.

Should you have any gquestions, please contact Steve Tagawa of our
Land Use Approvals Branch at 523-4817.

Sincerely yours,
G gééxﬁZDK&AJL,/
Y RANDALL K. FUJIKI, AIA

Director of Planning
and Permitting

RKF:1lg
cc: Office of Environmental Quality Control

ON37236



THOME (BUS): (608) 536-5695 ANALYTICAL PLANNING CONSULTANTS, INC.

FAX: (808) 599-1553

928 NUUANU AVENUE, SUITE 502 » HONOLULU, HI 96817

September, 2000

Mr. Randy Fujiki, Director

Department of Planning and Permitting
650 So King St. 7% floor

Honolulu, HI 96813

Dear Mr. Pujiki

Thank you for responding to the Environmental Assessment
which was submitted to the Department of Planning and Permitting
for the proposed seawall in the shoreline setback area 84-849
Moua in Waianae on the island of Cahu (TMK: 8-4-005:017). Your
letter and our comments, as outlined below, have been included in
the Final Environmental Assessment.

General Description

a) A more complete background of this property should be
provided.

RESPONSE: Additional information is provided in this
section and in the Technical Characteristics section.

b) Supply data and/or analysis that supports statements
about the extreme stability of the shoreline along this area
of Oahu. Photographic records indicate that the shoreline
in this area has been subject to changes over the past
several decades.

RESPONSE: The stability of the shoreline and the issue of
“erosion” is discussed more fully in the Physical
Characteristics section under Technical Characteristics. We
cannot find any photographic evidence that the shoreline has
been subject to changes over the past several decades. If
there have been changes they have not been as a result of
any actions on the part of property owners along the shore.

Tgchnical Characteristics

a) There are contradictory statements in this section that
should be resolved in the final EA. Provide a more complete
dFscription of the current use of the property including



other structures and their general dimensions and distance
from the shoreline.

RESPONSE: A discussion of the weontradictory” statements is
included in an expansion of this section. A more complete

description of the current property is included along with a
new certified shoreline map that shows the structures on the

property.

b) 2 better description of the physical characteristics
of property should be included, including soil types and
elevations.

RESPONSE: The physical characteristics description has been
expanded. Elevations are shown on the new Certified
Shoreline map.

c) The construction characteristics description needs to be
expanded to describe additional construction proposed
including the length of the side yard walls and the type of
fence that will be placed on the walls. Also included
should be the amount and type of fill used in the yard area
behind the wall.

RESPONSE: This information has been included in the FEA.

affected Environment

The section must be expanded to explain how the
determination was made that the shoreline in this axrea was
“not considered to be an unstable shoreline...” and that
this construction would have “jjittle or no impact” on
existing shoreline conditions. Tt should cite previous
shoreline studies utilized or photographic data analyzed.

RESPONSE: The stability of the shoreline has been discussed
in a number of the sections of the FEA. A discussion of the
impacts of the wall on existing shoreline conditions and the
ocean processes in is included in section IV on Project
Impacts and Mitigation Measures. The stability of this
shoreline is self evident. A lava rock flow extends into
the ocean and there is no beach. Shorelines such as this
result in a stable interface between the shoreline and the
ocean. Any changes that may have occurred have been the
result of severe natural processes not the result of actions
by the property ownexs to protect their property with walls.

Proiject Impacts and Mitiqation Measures

This section should be expanded to disclose what actual



practices or measures were used during construction of the
CRM wall to mitigate the impact of its construction.

RESPONSE: Mitigation measures that were taken and which
will be followed with future construction are discussed in
this section of the FEA.

The final EA must be expanded to provide an additional
section which addresses each of the significance criteria
pursuant to the EIS regulations Section 11-200-12 HRS.

RESPONSE: This has been included in the FEA.

Hardship

The section on hardship must be expanded to more throughly
discuss each of the criteria necessary for granting a
shoreline setback wvariance.

RESPONSE: The section on hardship in the FEA discusses each
of the criteria and throughly explains the hardship that
will be placed on the applicant if the actions requested in
this variance are denied. The information is provided in a
very straight forward manner and is commensurate with the
level of impacts that might result from approval of the
actions requested.

If there are any questions please contact me at 536-5695,

Sincerely,

Joail Cocny

Donald Clegg
President
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WAIANAE COAST NEJIGHBORHOOD BOARD NO. 24

¢/s NEIGBBORHOOD COMMIESION » CITY HALL ROOM 400 @ HONOLULU, HAWAIS 96330

PLANNING & ZONING MEETING AGENDA

THURSDAY, MAY 11, 2000 B =
WAI* ANAE NEIGHBORHOOD COMMUNITY CENTER £ Do
85-870 FARRINGTON HIGHWAY o5
6:00 P.M. - 7:30 P.M. — ; ~ >
e JAL
£ ez
1. CALL TO ORDER/WELCOME Zemin
Z £=°
2, ANNOUNCEMENTS - =
g [
3. NEW BUSINESS:
A.  AFTER -THE- FACT SHORELINE SETBACK VARIANCE, 84-849 MOUA STREET, AM
MAKAHA, WAI'ANAE (RETENTION OF 3- INCH HIGH CONCRETE RUBBLE MASONRY
RETAINING WALL AND CONSTRUCTION OF NEW WROUGHT IRON FENCE WITHIN THE
40-FOOT SHORELINE SETBACK.
B. SHORELINE SETBACK VARIANCE, 84-197 MAKAU, WAI'ANAE (8-4-10:7)
CONSTRUCT A 48" HIGH, 66-FOOT LONG, ROCK WALL ALONG THE CERTIFIED
SHORELINE.
4, UNFINISHED BUSINESS:
5. ADJOURNMENT
".'.."..Ql..‘..."“...OC.Q..I..Q..OQ....Q.C....0..0..’.‘.........OODQQOOCCQCQOU
LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE AGENDA
THURSDAY, MAY 11, 2000
7:30 P,M. TO 8:30 P.M.
1. CALL TO ORDER/WELCOME
2. ANNOUNGEMENTS
3. NEW BUSINESS:
A.  UNEQUAL SENATE TERM
B. LEGISLATIVE WRAP UP
c. INITIATE LEGISLATIVE PLAN QOF ACTION FOR 2001
. 4, UNFINISHED BUSINESS:
5. ADJOURNMENT

Wal" anae Coast Neighborhood Board No. 24 ls a drug/aleohol tree community meeting,

ANY DISABLED PERSON REQUIRING ACCOMMODATION TQ PARTICIPATE AT THIS MEETING
MAY CALL THE NEIGHBORHOOD COMMISSION OFFIGE AT 523-4089 OR 527-5749 FOR ASSISTANCE

Yo

Qahu’s Neighborhood Board System-Established 1972



AUG-28-00 MON 12:59 NEIGHBORHOOD COMMISSION FAX NO. 8085275760 P. 02

WAIANAE COAST NEIGHBORHOOD BOARD NO. 24
t/s NEIGHBORHOOD COMKISSION » CITY HALL ROOM 400 @ HONOLULU, HAWAL 86113

MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING
JUNE 8, 2000
WA] ANAE COMMUNITY CENTER

CALL TO ORDER: Chair Cynthia Rezentes called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. with a quorum present. Boddy
led the audience in the Fiedge of Allagiance.

MEMBERS PRESENT: Alvin Awo, Richard Boddy, Harry Choy, David Escalante, Charles Hetrmann, Jr., Georgette
Jordan, Daphne Kahawal-Tom, John Kaopus HI, David Keawe, Denton KisseX, James Manaku, Sr., Chryganthea
Morgan, Steve Olbrch, Cynthia Rezentss, Danny Rodrigues, Rocky Rogers, Frank Slocum, Mark Suiso, Patty

Teruya. Neddie Waiamau-Nunuha,
MEMBERS ABSENT: Karen Awana, Paulette Dibibar, Ragina Keawe, Sunday Paris, Albert H. SHva,

QUESTS: Officer Avery Choy. Lt. Kenneth Andrade and Spt. Dennis Yamashiro (HPD), Captain Robast Leanchanko
(HFD), Cliff Jamils (Mavor's Representative), Donna Brooms (Councilmember John DeSoto’s office), Senator
Colleen Hangbusa, Representativa Emily Auwae, Dicky Johnson {Representative Auwaa’s office), Ron Schaedeal
{Governor's Representative), Captain Carl Kimball {U,S, Army), Cecelia Chang (City Prosecutar’s Office), Ed Harper
{MVT}, Dennls Fortna {C&C), Duke Chung and Wayne Tello (BWS), Don Clagg {Analytical Flanning), Nettie
Armitage-Lapilio and Lyn Worley (Waiange Coast Coalition), Michelts Matson {Diamaond Head-Kapahuiu-St. Louls
Halghts Neighborhood Board), Dave Chun (McCully-Moilillli Neighborhood Board), Mahaalenl Cypher {Koclau
Foundation), Denlss DeCosta, Faith Arakaws, Pat Camars, Thomas Likos, Charles Whits, Andrew and Layla
Dedrick, Tom Caldwel, Art Frank, Dannis and Kathy Kamada, Momi Kanahels, Elizabsth Kam, Elsna Lactaoen

{Neighborhood Commission Office staff).

APPROVAL OF JUNE 8, 2000 REGULAR MEETING AGENDA - Chair Rezontes noted Col. Joe Riojas Is unable to
attend tonight’s meeting, n Certiﬁcm of Appmciabon will be ghmn 10 lum st tho chmco of command cammonv

'!._..B.-D_-Q lAwo. Boddv. Chov. Emltma.
Herrmann, Jordan, Kahlwal-'l‘om, D. Koawe, Kissell, Manaku, Morgan, Olbrich, Rezentes, Rodriguas, Rogers,
Slocum, Teruya, Walamau-Nunuha)

APPROVAL OF MAY 2, 2000 REGULAR MEETING MIMUTES - The foflowing corrections were noted: 1} Page 1,
under GUESTS, "Brian Loudermilk® ahould be "Bryan Loudermitk”. 2) Page 2, third paragraph under U.S, ARMY,
4" line, add "Artiflery® after 25" Infantry Division®. 3) Page 5, third to last paragraph under WAIANAE COAST

COALITION UPDATE, replace "Monday"® with "Wadnesdav®. Excplante movad and Manaky sacondad to sgprove
the Mav 2, 2000 requlsr meating minutes as corrected. The motlon carried unanimousty, 18-0-Q.

REPORTS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS:
ELECTION OF BOARD OFFICERS FOR 2000-2001 TERM - The following offices ware slected:

CHAIR - Teruys nominated Rezentes. Herrmpan moved and Kahawai-Tom secondsd to ¢iose the

VICE CHAIR - Boddy nominated Skva. Waiamay-Nunuha moved snd Boaers seconded to close the
nominations. . B_neclamation, SRva was elected Bonrd Vice
Chalr. Cheir Rezantes notad this action is contingent upen Silva accepting the position.

Cahu’s Neighborhood Baard System-Establithed 1573
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WAI* ANAE COAST NEIGHBORHOOD BOARD NO. 24
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES
JUNE 8, 2000 PAGE §

Concerns snd comments followad: 1) Suggestions ware mads to track down the origin of chamicals used
to make drups and cooparate with convenience stores that attract drug ectivities. 2) Mandstory drug
treatment programs are needed in prisons. Chang noted she is not familiar with tha programs of the State
Dspartment of Public Safety. She explained the process of the “drug courta”, 3} The Board thanked Chang
for the information.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS:

rky Rodrigues i3

PUBLICITY STRATEGY FOR 2000-2001 - Mana

r . Dllcuson 1olloa: 1 Herrmana explained that Spa

willlng to find the funds to broadeast the meetings: Isbor will be free of charge. The Board can use its Publicity
funds to supplement outside donations. 2) Teruya noted the Publicity funda have bean used for publishing articles
In the Westsids Storias newspaper for $200 a month; the newspsper is distributed to every household on the
Waianae Coast. 3) Suiso notad the nead for mors information regardin Olalo, Tha Board may consider having both
newspaper article and Olslo broadcasts of the regular meetings. ' .

. Abstain: Boddy, Ofbrich,

4 10 drd Ral B2 1 e
. The motlon carried, 18-1-0. Noy: Escalants. AWO was away from the table.
1" AFTER-THE-FACT SHORELINE SETBACK VARIANCE FOR 84-849 MOUA STREET - Hernnann moved for the

-COFFEE MONEY- USE STHATEGY L <ShTa i -Wi).* Q BN Y as] i |2 YH IS
Account fyunds on 8 quarterly bagls

at- LI E ) 1l.1 al-

ahborhooed Board suoports the after-the-fact
& ! SApum Street. Rosident Tom Likos had concerns becsuse
setbacks ars implemented to protect the shoreline and provide beach sccess.

Sulso callad for the question. The motion to call foe the quastion talled, 9-8-2. Ave: Awo, Boddy, Hermann,
Jordan, Kahawal-Tom, Kaopus, Morgan, Slocum, Suiso. Nsy: Choy, Escalants, D. Keawe, Manaku, Olich,
Rezontes, Rogers, Teruya, Walamau-Nunuha. Abstain: Kissell, Rodrigues,

Olbrich pointed out that at the P&Z Committee meoting, he sbatained on the motion.

Don Clagg, consultant from Analytical Planning, provided handouts and explsined the shorellne sotback laws. The
30-inch high wall wil have an additions! 3%-foot wrought iron fence. No beach processes or accass will be
modified or impacted since the shorefine has lava rocks snd no sand. Al neighboring houses have sea walls.

The motion carried, 18-0-2. Abstain: Kissel, Ofbrich.
SHORELINE SETBACK VARIANCE FOR B4-197 MAKA3 STREET -
. \ 4 7 .

1t ¥¥ 313021 B 0 ' 1 e DK AANCE ADDtiCation

- . Clego provided handouts and noted there will be sdequate beach sccess. The certified
shareline lies slong the property fine, The proposed 40-inch cement wali with a 2-foot open fenco wikk provide
protaction during wave surge times.

Concams and comments followed: 1) The shoreline is certified by the Department of Land and Natursl Resources
{DLNR} according to the high wash of waves, not the surge of waves. 2} Andrew Dedrick, tha proparty ownar,
exploined there Is 3 B to 10 feat drop beyond the 30-foot coral shalf, Water does not go up to tha property, unlasa
during severs woather conditions. Most homes in the area also have walls. 3) Shorelling ravatmants or aloping
walls only partsin to sandy shorelines andangered by erosion. 4) Fisherman usually do not fish during high surges,
S B} Tom Caldwel noted ths nesd for an enginoersd wall design to ailow proper run off.

Ibn_mmhn_:gm:s!..!ﬁﬂ- Abstain: Choy, Kissell, Manaku, Olbrich.
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The applicant, Hawai'i Housing Devclopment Corpora-
tion, proposcs to develop an eight-story elderly affordable

" rental apartment building in accordance with the require-

ments of Chapter 201G of the Hawai'i Revised Statutes
(HRS), as amendced. The cight-story building will provide 80
1-bedroom affordable rental apartment units, one resident
manager’s unit and 40 at gradc parking stalls for elderly
residents (62 and older) who ear at or below 30% and 60%
of the area median incorne (AMI). This Draft Epvironmental
Assessment Report for the development of this multi-story
affordable rental apartment building is prepared pursuant to
and in accordance with the requircments of Chapter 343 HRS
and Chapter 200 of Title 11, Administrative Rules - Environ-
mental Impact Statement Rules. The action that triggers this
assessment is the proposcd development at 1620 and 1628
Kalakaua Avenue, O"ahu, and the possible usc of State and
City funds for the project.

The proposed clderly affordable apartment use is
permitted in the BMX-3 Community Business Mixed Use
District of Honolulu under the Land Use Ordinance (Section
7.80-4).

The 17,211 square foot property at 1620 and 1628
Kalakaua Avenue is located on two adjacent parcels of vacant
land. The property is bounded by a low-rise commercial
building 1o the north; a low-rise mixed use (commercial/
residential) development to the south; the Makiki Drainage
Ditch and residential properties to the west; and Kalakaua
Avenue to the cast.

.

(3) Kamada After-the-Fact Shoreline
Setback Variance

District: Wai'anae
TMK: B-4-5:17
Applicant: - Calvin & Helen Kamada

3745 Maunaloa Avenue
Honolulu, Hawai'j 96816

Public Comment
Deadline: May 8, 2000
Status: DEA First Notice pending public comment.

Address comments to the applicant with
copies to the approving agency or accepling
authority, the consultant and OEQC.
Permits
Required: 58V

The applicants propase to retain a 30-inch high
concrete rubble masonry (CPM) retaining wall (with steps)
and backfill constructed within the 40-foot shoreline sciback
at their single-family residence at 84-849 Moua Street in
Makaha. The CRM wali is approximately 70 fect long and
approximately 20 feet d from the last certified shoreline (a re-
ccrtification is currently being sought). The applicants also
propose to construct a 3' 6" high wrought jron fence along the
top of this CRM wall. The shoreline in this area consists of
rocky lava outcropping extending approximately 40 feet
beyond the unauthorized walt.

According to the applicant, the purpose of the wall is to
provide the residence with protection from seasonal wave
action that can inundate the property. This portion of the
property is located in VE 15' Coastal flood with velocity
hazard (bese clevation of 15 feet) on the Federal Emergency
Mansgement Agency's (FENLA) Flood Insurance Rate Map
(FIRM).

Pursuant to Chapter 23, Revised Ordinances of Hono-
lulu (ROH), these improvmenis are prohibited from being
built within 40 feet of the certified shorcline (as determined
by the State of Hawai'7) without first obtaining a Shoreine
Setback Variance (SV). A citation for violating this regulation
was jssued 1o the applicants on Nevember 15, 1999 (BV 99-1
1 -10), which requires approval of an SV, or removal of
unauthorized improvements, in order 1o be resolved.

)

(4) Kane‘ohe Bay Drive Improvements

Approving Agency/Acceptiag District: Ko'olaupcke
Authority: City and County of Honolulu TMK: 4-5-34 & 48
Department of Planning and Permitting Applicant: Department of Transportation
650 South King Street 601 Kamokila Bivd., Room 609
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813 Kapolei, Hawai'i 96707
Contact: Steve Tagawa (527-5349) Contact: Ross Hironaka (692-7575)
Consultant: Analytical Planning Consultants, Inc. Approving Agency/Accepting
928 Nuuanu Avenue, Suite 502 Authority: Same as above.
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96817 Public Comment
Contact; Donald Clegg (536-5695) Deadline: May 8, 2000
Paged : Office of Environmental Quality Contral’ . -# The Environmental Notice':
2+d 981+-98S (808) [OJ3UE] *[BND -uoJInug

N
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VII. DETERMINATION AND REASONS SUPPORTING THE DETERMINATION

According to the Department of Health Rules (I 1-200-12), an
applicant or agency must determine whether an action may have a
significant impact on the environment, including all phases of
the project, its expected consequefces both primary and
secondary, its cumulative impact wWith other projects, and its
short and long-term effects. In making the determination, the
Rules establish “Significant Critexia” to be used as a basis for
identifying whether significant environmental impact will occur.
According to the Rules, an action Shall be determined to have a
significant impact on the environment if it meets any one of the

following criteria:

1. Involves an irrevocable Commitment to loss or
destruction of any natural or cultural resource;

The shoreline alond this section of the Makaha
coast is composed of lava rock and is therefore
considered to be a Stable shoreline. There will be
no destruction of patural resources due to the
proposed action and no archeological or historical
sites are known to exist at this site.

2. Curtails the range of beneficial uses of the
environment;

The project will occupy a developed
residential propertY. There will be no
curtailment of beneficial use of the
environment by the Construction of the makai

wall or additions t© the side walls.

3. Conflicts with the stzte's long term environmental
policies or goals and guidelines as expressed in
Chapter 344, HRS;

The project is located in land which has been
designated urban by the State of Hawaii, and will
have no significant environmental impacts. As
such there will be no conflict with the State’s
long term environmental policies and guidelines

4, Substantially affects the economic or social welfare of
the cormunity or state;

The proposed action will have no effect on the
economic and social well being of the community or



10.

state.
Substantially affects public health;

There is no public health impact caused by this
project. Public access to the shoreline is 280 feet

away from the site.

Invelves substantial secondary impacts, such as
population changes or effects on public facilities;

The project will have no impact on population
changes or public facilities.

Involves a substantial degradation of environmental
quality;

The project is located in a residential area where
shore protection walls have been constructed on
virtually every property along this stretch of
shoreline. The effect of the walls on shoxreline
processes at this location has been negligible.
There is no beach in the area. The wall will
limit surface debris into the ocean and protect
the property from wave damage. There will be no
degradation of environmental quality from the

action.

Is individually limited but cumulatively has
considerable effect on the environment, or involves a
commnitment for larger actions;

The project is self contained and independent of
other projects in the area hence there will be no

cumulative impacts.

Substantially affects a rare, threatened or endangered
species or its habitats;

There are no endangered of threatened species
or their habitats on or near this property.

Substantially affects air quality, water quality, or
ambient noise levels;

There will be no detrimental impact on air
quality, water quality, or ambient noise levels.
The purpose of the proposed makai wall is to

-14-
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protect the property from coastal wave action and
to stop runoff of dirt and debris into the ocean.
During construction of the walls, best management
practices will be employed. Any grading needed
will be done in accordance with Chapter 14 ROH.
Graded areas will be kept moist to ensure minimal
dust and any possible impact to near-shore
ecosystems resulting from surface runoff. Any
noise associated with construction will cease upon
completion of the walls,

Affects or is likely to suffer damage by being located
in an environmentally sensitive area, such as a flood

plain, tsunami zone, ercsion-prone area, geoclogically

hazardeous land, estuaries, fresh water or coastal

waters;

The applicants property is located on a lava
outcropping that drops off into the ocean. During
storm conditions, waves from the ocean wash over
the makai portion of the property causing movement
of the surface soil which is subsequently
deposited on the outcropping makai of the property
or in the ocean. The wall will protect the
shoreline from tnis silting. There will be no
impact on ocean processes either surface or sub-
surface.

Substantially affects scenic¢ vistas and view plans
identified in county or state plans or studies;

The walls are all constructed of a cement block or
rock base with an open, iron, grillwork fence on
top. They are located on a private residential
parcel of property on the Waianae cocast. There are
no scenic vistas or view plains which will be
affected by the proposed project. The project is
approximately 440 feet from Farrington Highway and
will not be visible by the general public or from
persons traveling along the highway.

Requires substantial energy consumption.

The project will utilize some enexgy during
construction; however, after it is completed, no energy
will be consumed.

-15-—



VIIT. HARDSHIP CRITERTA FOR SHORELINE SETBACK VARiAjCE

—————

Variance Hardship Standards A structure may be granted a variance
upon grounds of hardship if:

(2) The applicant would be deprived of reasonable use of
the land if required to comply fully with the shoreline
setback ordinance and the shoreline getback rules.

The applicants property is located on a lava outcropping
that drops off into the ocean. During high surf or storm
conditions waves from the ocean wash over the makai portion of
the property causing erosion of the surface soil which is
deposited on the outcropping makai of the property orx in the
ocean. See pictures 1 and 2.

Under extreme, but not unusual ocean activity, waves could
endanger the house which is 80 feet mauka of the certified
shoreline, and inundate the swimming pool which is also mauka of
the shoreline setback area. This wave action would deprive the

applicant of reasonable use of his property.

The purpose of the makai wall is not only to protect the
house, but to permit the property owner to use and landscape his
property, within the constraints imposed by the shoreline set
back provisions. In this area, without the wall for protection
from storm surges, this would be impossible. The Shoreline
Setback provisions do not require a land owner to “abandon” his
property in the shoreline setback area, rather use of the
property is permitted within the constraints imposed by the
statute. This is what is occurring on this property.

The proposed walls along the sides of the property will
extend for approximately 25'6" on the Waianae side of the
property and 25 feet along the RKaena Point side. The cement
block footing is necessary to provide the structural strength to
survive the anticipated wave action. Further this is a
relatively isolated area on Oahu with a history of security
issues. The side walls and fence will secure the property and
provide some protection for the residents. The fill behind the
makai wall is on the lava rock outcropping. Without this £ill,
landscaping would not be possible.

~16-



(b) The applicant’s proposal is due to uniqﬁe circumstances
and does not draw into question the reasonableness of
Chapter 23 ROH and the shoreline setback rules.

The applicants proposal is due to the unique circumstances
of the wave action on this section of the Waianae coast. Ocean
swells generated by storm action to the south of Oahu axe
particularly vicious along this stretch of coast. There is
virtually no reef protection, permitting the waves to pound and
flood the shoreline. The proposed side walls and fence which
extend only to the seawall provide for closure and security which
is considered to be prudent for this area on Oahu. The
reasonableness of Chapter 23 ROH and the shoreline setback rules
as applied to other areas on Oahu are not drawn into questicn.

{(c) The proposal is the practical alternative which best
conforms to the purpose of Chapter 23 ROH and the shoreline

setback rules.

As stated in Chapter 23 ROH Section 23-1.2 “it is a primary
policy of the city to protect and preserve the natural shoreline,
especially sandy beaches; to protect and preserxrve public
pedestrian access laterally along the shoreline and to the sea;
and to protect and presexve open space along the shoreline. It is
also a secondary policy of the city to reduce hazards to property
from coastal floods. To carry out these policies, Chapter 23
“wprohibits within the shoreline area any construction or activity
which may adversely affect beach processes, public access along
the shoreline, or shoreline open space.”

Chapter 23 also states that the shoreline setback line
shall be established 40 feet inland from the certified shoreline
and that structures and activities are prohibited within the
shoreline area.

The applicant is requesting a variance from the shoreline
setback requirements and approval of a 30” grouted stone masonxry
wall between 12 and 16 feet mauka of the certified shoreline. The
purpose of the wall is to provide protection from the wave
action. Several alternatives were considered including:

(1} No action -~ Remove Wall Structure. The wall could be
removed leaving the shoreline frontage of the lot
unprotected. This action would expose the property to stomm
wave run-up and damage making the makai 80 feet of the

_.1'7_



property unuseable. As it is a secondary policy of the city
to reduce hazards to property from coastal floods, the no-
action altermative is not considered reasonable. It would
also contribute to the silting of the ocean at the shore

from dirt and debris.

(2) Othexr alternatives which have been considered would be
to construct a sloping rock revetment in place of the
vertical seawall or to attempt a wgoft structure” and non-
structural solution such as sand bags. Both of these
alternatives are more suitable for beach shorelines and not
shorelines which consist of lava rock or coral. They would

also be less aesthetically attractive.

(3) A third alternative has been suggested which is to
construct a wall at the makail edge of the swimming pool.
This places the wall more than forty feet from the
certified shoreline hence, a shoreline setback variance is
not needed to construct a wall at this location.
Construction of a wall outside of the 40 foot shoreline
setback is the same as &"'no action” alternative because
there are no shoreline setback issues associated with this

action.

The wall is a practical alternative that conforms to the
purpose of chapter 23 RON, the shoreline setback rules and the

variance criteria.

appropriate conditions

No wvariance shall be ranted unless
d along the shoreline

are imposed to maintain access to_an
or adequately compensate for its loss.

The wall is far enough mauka of the ocean edge (50 to 54
feet) to provide for adequate unimpeded lateral public

access to the ocean.

granted unless appropriate conditions

No variance shall be
impacts on beach

are imposed to minimize riskx of adverse

processes.

The wall is approximately 50 to 54 feet from an
approximately 9 foot drop off to the ocean. There is no
beach in the area and no beach processes will be affected.
The wall will limit erosion of surface debris into the
ocean and protect the property from wave damage. Note the
dirt on the lava rock in photo’'s 1, 2, and 3. This dirt has
been washed from the shore by wave action and will
eventually be washed into the ocean. The wall will retaxd

—18-



silting into the ocean at this location.

The wall will continue the protection of the shore from
wave action and the ocean from silting that is provided by
sea walls on neighboring properties. gimilar walls have
peen constructed on virtually every property along this
stretch of shoreline. As noted on the photo’s, larger more
imposing walls have been constructed much closer to the
ocean on the abutting properties. Note the buttressed wall

in photo #8.

No variance shall be granted unless aggrogriate conditions
are imposed to minimize risk of existindg legal or proposed
structures falling and becoming loose rocks or rubble on

public property.
The wall is constructed totally on private property

and was designed by a 1icensed structural engineer to
withstand normal wave action.

No variance shall be arahted unless appropriate
conditions are imposed_ to minimize adverse impacts on
public views to, from and along the shoreline.

The wall is not visible from the street and will not
materially affect views looking mauka or makai. The 30”rock
wall will appear wnatural” from the makai side and the
open 3' 6" iron grill fence on top of the rock wall
provides for clear views mauka and makai.

For security purposes the applicant is requesting approval
to place a 3' 6" wrought iron fence on top of the 30” rock
wall. The walls and fence along the side property lines
which stop at the wall, will provide the necessary security
for the property and will not impede mauka oX makai views.
There are no beaches that are impacted, and the side walls
conform to the intent to chapter 23 ROE and the shoreline

rules and regulations.

_19_



IX. CONCLUSION

The findings of this Final Environmental Assessment
indicate that the wall structure will create minimal
environmental impact and appears to be reasonable, when
considering other possible alternative actions at this
location. In terms of ocean processes, the wall structure
does not cause adverse effects to the shoreline or the
adjoining properties. We request that a Finding of No
significant Impact (FONSI) be issued for this action.

The wall has been designed to withstand seasonal
ocean wave wash at this location. This documentation has
demonstrated that the landowner would experience hardship
if the seawall was prohibited, with a likely loss of
property. Fox these reasons, the applicant requests
approval of a variance from the shoreline setback
ordinance. Other permits will be obtained to complete the

project.

-20~



PHOTOGRAPHIC KEV.IkW

Picture No.l shows the rock wall for which a shoreline setback variance is being
requested. The wall is 2 t~to 3 feet high and runs the width of the property

parallel to the ocean.

Picture No.2 shows the rock wall of the neighboring property to the right or Ewa
side of the applicants property which is perpendicular to the applicants wall
extends seaward of the applicants wall.

Picture No. 3 is a composite that shows most of the applicants seawall including
stairs to the lava rock. This is shown as wall “C” on the site plan.

Picture No. 4 shows the abutting neighbors wall on the Kaena Point or left side of
the applicants property looking mauka from the m~kai end of the property. The
applicants property line is at the chain link fence as indicated by the arrow.

Picture No. .5 shows the (hand}END of the neighbors wall shown in picture Neo. 4 and
continues with the next neighbor on the Kaena point side. This neighbor has a wall
perpendicular to the abutttng wall that extends makai. In all of these pictures note
the brownish color of the lava rocks. This is a layer of dirt that has washed from
the land and will eventually be washed intc the ocean.

Picture No. € is taken from the applicants property looking directly makal., Note the
water in the pools indicating that the ocean waves wash over the lava rocks when the

ocean 1s stormy.

Bicture No. 7 shows the applicants property locking towards Kaena point. The
applicants is requesting, as a part of the variance, to construct a security wall
along were the chain the fence now exists the type fence requested his shown in
picture 12. A scale drawing of the fence iz also submitted with this application.

Picture No. 8, taken with a telephoto lens, shows the second neighbors wall and
fence on the cayenne peint side. Note the three rock buttresses constructed to
reinforce the sea wall against the waves.

Picture No. 9 is taken from the applicants property and shows his sea wall and the
walls around the second neighbors property. Picture 8 is a close-up of that

neighbors walls.

Picture No.l10 per shows the neighbors property on the Ewa side. Note the neighbors
wall extending makal from the applicants wall and then Ewa along the ocean front.
This is the same wall shown in picture No. 2

Picture No. 11 shows the fence that the applicants requesting along the Ewa side of
his property to his sea wall. This is shown as wall “B” on the site plan

Picture No. 12 shows the existing fence along the Kaena Point side of his property.
The section of the fence, which lies within the shoreline setback area and will
connect to the sea wall, will be 6 feet high and look like the fence in Picture No.
i1. This is shown as wall “A” on the site plan,

Picture No. 13 shows typical winter wave action along this section of the Makaha
coast.

Picture No. 14 is an aerial photo taken in 1969, The photo shows existing walls
along the shoreline.
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FLOOD HAZARD DISTRICTS CERTIFICATION
(Section 21-9.10 of the Land Use Ordinance)

Exempted Projects and Improvements (except Accessory Structures) including repairs, maintenance,
reconstruction, additions, and alterations pursuant to Sections 21-9.10-12 and 21-8.10-13 of the Land
Use Ordinance.

EXEMPTED PROJECTS IN FLOQDWAY OR COASTAL HIGH HAZARD DISTRICTS

Construction of walls within the Shoreline Setback Area

Project Description:

Address: 84-849 Moua

Waianae State Hawaiil Zip 96792

City

(1) 8-4-005:017

Tax Map Key:

Section 1 - Flood Insurance Rate Map Information

REGULATORY FLOOD ELEV COMMUNITY ESTIMATED REG. FLOOD
tin A0 Zone use depth) ELEVATION 'ESTADLISHED FOR IONE A
IF AVAILABLE

65 of 135 150001 | ¢~ |9/30/95 | vE 15
' 0065 C : None

COMHUNITY NO, PANEL NG | SUFFIX | OATE OF FIRM { FIRM ZONE

Section Hl - Certification Staterment

| cerlify that based upon development and/or review of design, specifications, and plans for construction,
the design and methods of construction are in accordance with accepted standards of practice and:

1. Within the Coastal High Hazard District, the structures and improvements would not affect the -
regulatory flood nor aggravate existing flood related erosion hazards.

2. Within the Floodway District, the structures and improvements would not result in increase of the
regulatory flood levels.

Section lll - Certification

This certification is conditioned upon the actual construction of the project being in strict accordance with
the plans and specifications as stamped and signed by me.

Certifier's Name éM@ lWle

(print or type) LICENSED
PROFESSIONAL

Engineer
ENGINZER

No. 9333-C

Title

Company Name

Street Address 55442 P QIP 1Hh e]‘mf
HB"J' / State i:h Zip q‘g"’{ Engineer or

Cily
- Architect
Signature /A / Dale q! 6 lw
u:(xﬂdwyfcohi.sdd)/ /
reprintod 7/2000 ,
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Proposed Project

an after-the-fact 30 inch high 70 foot long grouted
lava rock wall within the shoreline setback, parallel
to the shore (Wall”C”). The wall is located
approXimately 12-16 feet mauka of a the certified shore

line-

Construction of an open metal fence 3' 6" high on top
of wall “c”.

construction of a 4 foot concrete block wall with a 2
foot Open metal fence on top for a distance of 25 feet
within the shoreline setback area, along the Kaena
Point side of the property. (Wall “A”)

Construction of a 2' concrete block wall with a 4' open
metal fence on top, for a distance of 25' 6" within the
shoreline setback area along the Waianae side of the
property. (Wall »B”)

Fill mauka of Wall “C” with crushed coral for a
distance of approximately 25 feet to the end of the
shoreline setback area. The fill will be approximately
2 feet deep at the rear of the wall and approximately 1
foot deep at the edge of the shoreline setback area.



98 JUL 10 AM1087 N~ o MR
DEFT OF FLANNING SHORELINE SETBACK APPROVAL FORM . ;

and PERMITTING 0§ MINOR STRUCTURES AND ACTIVITIES * " Cos

CIIY & COUNTY OF HO!
Part 2, Chapter 15, Department of Land Utilization Administrative Rules -

COMPLETE THIS APPLICATION AND ATTACH THE FOLLOWING: . o
. A current, certified Shoraline Survey (certified within the past 12 months),

. A plot plan drawn to scale showmg the focation of the propased aclivity or strugture ralative to the camfad
sherellne and tha lot boundarles. Identity exlsting and proposed structurss.
. Plans and elavations of the proposed siructure drawn to scale.
PROJECT INFOHMATIDN —_
TAX MAP KEY(S): -5+ 1T T
STREET ADDRESSILOCATION OF PROPERTY: Bed. edq Moua M,_M
DATE OF SHORELINE CERTIFICATION; Aratt, 27, 199P
RECORDED FEE OWNER: APPLICANT:
——
Name &!ﬂfn 3/- quac[a..._ Namae h(e./e.n {. KQ"’D‘-J‘.\_

Malling Address _27¢L5" Riacna {foa_ Auc, Maifing Address Same_
Lbenolvle, He 9¢8 1t

Phone Number 73541 87 Phane Number e
Slgnature Qlery ——ei Signature 4

PRESENT USE OF PROPERTY: AUTHORIZED AGENT/CONTACT PERSON:

SINGLE, 534_\4”4 EE’:{QM& Name Hod ~ulwad Lmq
- Maliing Addrass 2220 Kotto Mg DY,
. €. L. Hy 91072
Phane Number A56-1]1 2, ﬂ 22775
Slgnatura ,—-h’;: —SCa Srer

PROJECT PHOPOSAL (Bﬂafly deacribe the proposed activity or project): Mﬁ,
b

To % Buud wrdyl Ho' culovpline,  <mfen cic

CONDITIONS
i/Wa agree o the following conditions:
1. I tha director or other govemmental agency having jurisdiction determines that, due to beach erosion or othar

cause, the approved siructure may affact beach processes or public access or has become located seaward of

the shoreline, the structure shall ba removed at my expense.
2. Any other condltions that the diractor may Imposs, relating to the purpose of the rules ralating to shoreline

satbacks and the special management area {atlachad),

Pleass Sign Here: &’h*&\

Recorded Fee Owrer

FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY Flle No, 98/MSS-15
THIS COFPY, WHEN SIGNED BELOW, IS NOTIF 1ON THAT THIS APPLICATION IS APPROVED.
for Director = // 6/?Y
Signatura atn

The above approval does not constitute approval of any other required permits, such as bullding pamits.
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A - o REETID O T
FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY . n -
. . . J

I B S

APPLICANT: "l Qe('n KG il Cl&.. i LY .

PROPOSAL: Camd—rm’n‘m of open— uwb. nu!m—\ P!na NGO 4oy *HAM

¢ Zp ko luic\v\-' 1) 1A 'mld-'u:clda( st Foius !JG'&-LI‘C‘H‘\ np . Worgd -

"o .-va)r caches v ellc'.'-\_;u',u'./.

§15-1(b):
Check applicabla number for styucture or activities:
1 ___._'-4. e v
> r_ 12
a* _____ e -
¢ _ I [ JUS— -
5 10 16 e e .
. s Dlrector's approval not required A

* provide sguare footago totals and percent lot coveragoe calculations below:

.
PR : THt

A ‘ 1} R ";' IR ‘o
b SRR I ' ‘l\. WAt
\ s FEIRLIAN
:‘ a3 =y .'{0
' H b B v 3
...'-.' el o )
Exompt Class: .} _
Chapter 343, HRS (See Environmantal Check List)
Chack appropriate boxas If the proposal will:
Lt el RN A .
c et : Yes No ‘ Yes Ne
Aftect Beach Processes [0 ° a Endanger Public - A
Artficlally Fix Sheraline a (=g Health, Safaty or Walfare o &
Intarfere With: Excludo; i
Public Accass o o Roof Structures a &
Public Views O = Swimming Pools [} g
Open Space o o Wastewalter Treatment * O [
Approvsl = Danlal 0

Planner Branch Chiet
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